COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

NOV 1 6 2007
PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL)	
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR)	CASE NO.
THE APPROVAL TO PURCHASE THE FIXED)	2007-00374
ASSETS OF THE MONTICELLO ELECTRIC)	
PLANT BOARD)	

RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION TO DISMISS APPLICATION

*** **** ***

Comes South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("South Kentucky"), by counsel, and tenders this response to the motion of the Attorney General to disapprove the application which was in the nature of an alternative argument in its response to South Kentucky's motion for a protective order, which response was served November 9, 2007.

South Kentucky's undersigned counsel has spoken with counsel for the Attorney General and has been advised that at this time the Attorney General waives the motion to disapprove the application in light of the recent rulings of the Commission granting the Attorney General's motions to intervene and extend the time for the filing of requests for information by the Attorney General upon South Kentucky. South Kentucky understands that this waiver applies only to the motion to disapprove the application as an alternative plea to South Kentucky's motion for a protective order and does not prejudice the Attorney General's right to argue for disapproval at a later date, if the Attorney General deems that course indicated.

DARRELL L. SAUNDERS
ATTORNEY FOR SOUTH KENTUCKY
RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
CORPORATION
700 MASTER STREET
P.O. BOX 1324
CORBIN, KENTUCKY 40702
(606) 523-1370 TELEPHONE
(606) 523-1372 FACSIMILE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing was this 15th day of November, 2007 deposited in the regular United States mail, all postage prepaid and addressed for delivery to the following:

- 1. Mr. Quang Nguyen, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Blvd., P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602-0615.
- 2. Mr. Dennis Howard, II, Assistant Attorney General, Capitol Building, Suite 118, Capitol Avenue, Frankfort, KY 40601.

Original to: Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Blvd., P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602-0615.

ATTORNEY FOR SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION